

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND PILOTS,

Respondent.

DOCKET NO.
TP-190976

INITIAL POST-HEARING BRIEF OF PUGET SOUND PILOTS

September 10, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
A. Introduction and summary.....	1
B. Key proposals for resolution.....	2
i. Total Distributable Net Income Factors	2
ii. Transition issues	3
iii. Expenses.....	3
iv. Rate Design	4
II. LEGAL STANDARDS	4
III. RATEMAKING METHODOLOGY	5
IV. TOTAL DISTRIBUTABLE NET INCOME	8
A. Policy considerations should drive a methodology for determining pilot earnings	8
B. Only PSP’s proposal determines the fair value of pilotage service to be performed in the rate year	10
C. Distributable Net Income per pilot	11
i. Appropriate pilot income levels are established by comparison to the income earned by other pilots	12
ii. PSP’s specific comparators are appropriate, well documented, and demonstrate that its proposed DNI of \$500,000 is reasonable	18
D. Number of implied pilots	21
i. Funding only licensed pilots creates an unintentional over-earning problem.....	21
ii. Funding the Callbacks prospectively in a staffing model	27
iii. Staff now, too, surprisingly claims that its staffing model creates funding for Callbacks	32
iv. Staff’s Callback adjustment demonstrates that Staff has misapprehended and failed to fully confront how to treat Callback liability.....	34
E. Funding a second operations/administrative pilot	35
V. TREATMENT OF THE ACCRUED CALLBACK LIABILITY	37
A. As a transition issue, PSP’s proposed funding mechanism is the most equitable solution for all parties.....	37
B. PMSA’s position against funding Callback Days is inconsistent with its position regarding the need for pilots to <i>work</i> Callbacks.....	38
VI. EFFICIENCY STANDARDS FOR PILOTAGE	38
VII. ASSIGNMENT PROJECTIONS	41
VIII. RATE DESIGN	42

IX. POLICY RECOMMENDATIONS ON ACCOUNTING..... 43

 A. Considerations of accuracy in revenue requirement establishment, actual revenue collection, and impacts of the pandemic 43

 B. Callback Days..... 46

X. OPERATING EXPENSES..... 49

 A. Staff Adjustments to operating expenses 49

 i. Staff adjustments to Transportation Expense Charges..... 50

 ii. Staff depreciation adjustments 51

 B. PMSA’s position on various operating expenses has been inconsistent and is unclear 53

 i. PMSA objects to inclusion of reasonable operating expenses and insists they be treated as income 53

 ii. SILA taxes should be included in the revenue requirement..... 54

XI. PORT COMPETITIVENESS 54

 A. PMSA’s evolving argument seeking to implicate pilotage rates as a material factor in port competitiveness obfuscates the role of recent port system increases and B.C. Port cost advantages. 54

 B. PMSA’s attempts to link PSP’s rate filing with the decline in containerized tonnage in cargo volumes at northwest ports were thoroughly rebuffed by PSP’s expert, Dr Leachman. 55

XII. PMSA’s UNWARRANTED PERFORMANCE AUDIT REQUEST 58

XIII. CONCLUSION..... 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Covell v. Seattle</i> , 127 Wash.2d 234 (1995).....	54
<i>Hendrix v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 262 La. 420, 263 So. 2d 343 (La. 1972)	5
<i>Krause Marine Towing Corp. v. Ass'n of Maryland Pilots</i> , 205 Md. App. 194, 44 A.3d 1043 (Md. 2012).....	9
<i>People's Org. for Washington Energy Res. v. Washington Utilities & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 104 Wn.2d 798, 711 P.2d 319 (1985).....	5, 12
<i>Portland S. S. Operators' Ass'n v. Coos Bay Pilots' Ass'n</i> , 39 Or. App. 513, 592 P.2d 1060 (1979).....	39
Re Ass'n of Maryland Pilots, 76 Md. P.S.C. 498 (Md. P.S.C. Sept. 16, 1985).	15, 16
<i>S. Florida Cargo Carriers Ass'n, Inc. v. State, Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Regulation</i> , 738 So. 2d 391 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999)	5, 39
<i>Smith v. Swift</i> , 49 Mass. 329 (1844)	1
<i>Willman v. Washington Utilities & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 154 Wn.2d 801, 117 P.3d 343 (2005).....	54
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass'n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	5, 14, 17
<i>Anderson v. Pac. Coast S.S. Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 187, 32 S. Ct. 626, 56 L. Ed. 1047 (1912).....	1
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591, 64 S. Ct. 281, 88 L. Ed. 333 (1944).....	13
<i>Guy v. Donald</i> , 203 U.S. 399, 27 S. Ct. 63, 51 L. Ed. 245 (1906).....	9
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747, 88 S. Ct. 1344, 20 L. Ed. 2d 312 (1968).....	5

<i>Kotch v. Bd. of River Port Pilot Comm'rs for Port of New Orleans</i> , 330 U.S. 552, 67 S. Ct. 910, 91 L. Ed. 1093 (1947).....	8, 9
--	------

<i>Olsen v. Smith</i> , 195 U.S. 332, 25 S. Ct. 52, 49 L. Ed. 224 (1904).....	1
--	---

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS AND RULEMAKINGS

In Re: Consol. Garbage Cases, TG-2016, TG-2017, TG-2018, TG-2020, TG-2024, TG-2025, TG-2026, TG-2027, TG-2032, TG-2056, Final Commission Order, p. 20 (Jan. 28, 1988).	17, 52
--	--------

<i>In re Sean McNamara d/b/a Bellingham Water Taxi and Pacific Cruises Northwest d/b/a San Juan Cruises</i> , TS-121253 and TS-121395, Order 04, p. 7 (July 2013).	59
--	----

WUTC v. Avista Corp., Dkt. UE160228 and UG 160229, Order 07, ¶ 49 (Feb. 27, 2017).....	4
--	---

WUTC v. Avista Corp., Dkts. UE-090134 and UG-090135, Order 10, ¶¶ 41 - 42 (Dec. 22, 2009).	27
--	----

WUTC v. Avista, Dkts. UE-090134, UG-090135, & UG-060518, Order 10, ¶¶ 41-43 (Sep. 4, 2009).....	13
---	----

WUTC v. Bremerton-Kitsap Airpporter, Inc., Dkt. TC-001846, Fifth Supplemental Order, ¶ 34 (Aug. 2, 2002).	18
---	----

WUTC v. Harbor Water Co., Inc., Dkt. U-87-1054-T, Final Order (May 13, 1988).....	54
---	----

WUTC, v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Dkts. UE-090704 and UG-090705, Order 11, ¶ 79 (Apr. 2, 2010).....	54
--	----

WUTC v. Rainier View Water Co., Inc., UW-010877, 6th Supp. Order, ¶¶ 49 - 53 (Jul. 12, 2002).	18
---	----

WUTC v. Washington Water Service Co., Dkt. UW-143116, Order 02 (Jan. 15, 2015).....	54, 57
---	--------

FEDERAL STATUTES

ERISA.....	44
------------	----

STATE STATUTES

RCW 88.16.005	39
---------------------	----

RCW 88.16.055	45
---------------------	----

RCW 88.16.103(a).....	40
-----------------------	----

RULES

Rule 235

REGULATIONS

46 CFR § 382.352

Great Lakes Pilotage Rates—2016 Annual Review and Changes to Methodology, 81 FR
11908-01.10, 14, 17, 28, 38

OAR 856-030-0000(2)15

WAC 363-116-300.....44

WAC 363-116-301.....54

WAC 480-07-495(2)(iv)26

WAC 480-07-525.....59

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<https://bit.ly/3jWDt4y>26

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Performance_audit58

<https://www.fasb.org/summary/stsum106.shtml>31

<https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2018021347>, 48:18 to 49: 5845

In Re Application of J. William Confer,
Case No. PUE-2006-00046, Final Order (Sep. 11, 2006)43, 44
